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Amir K. Gholamt - 12 June 2002

Alameda County Environmental Health
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250

r 2
Alameda CA 94502-6577 /%vfﬂw’ @‘/D Project No. P279

Submittal of Technical Information

Eandi Metal Works Facility

976 Twenty Third Avenue
Oakland CA

Dear Mr. Gholami:

This letter is in response to our recent telephone conversation regarding the subject underground
tank release site.

You indicated that you had previously requested MtBE analyses for the monitoring wells. We
have enclosed the most recent monitoring report, dated 15 March 2002, that summarizes the
MIBE analyses. You will note that the three wells have been analyzed for MtBE on four
occasions (each). All results have been nondetect except for the measurement of 670 pg/L in
MW-2 on 25 January 1996.

You indicated that you had previously requested information regarding two other underground
tanks that were removed by Eandi Metal Works. We have enclosed correspondence from
Barney M. Chan of your office, dated 14 October 1992, that indicates clean closures were
performed for the two other tanks. Please let us know if you require further information.

As conveyed to you on the telephone, Eandi Metal Works intends to make application with the
USTCEF for investigation and remediation of releases from the former 1,000-gallon underground
tank at 976 Twenty Third Avenue. Certain paperwork needs to be filed before a cost pre-
approval can be secured from the USTCF. Upon securing a cost pre-approval, we will prepare
an investigation workplan for your review.

Also as conveyed to you on the telephone, the excavation for removal of the former 1,000-galion
underground tank has not been backfilled. A separate cost pre-approval request will be filed
with the USTCEF for backfilling the excavation. Upon securing the cost pre-approval, we will
prepare a letter that describes the proposed soil sampling and backfilling operations for your
review.

If you have any questions or comments, please call.

Mail: P.O. Box 8330, Berkeley CA 94707-8330 Office: 900 Santa Fe Avenue, Albany CA 94706
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Sincerely,

STR BORN

Co

ouglas W. Lovell, PE
Geoenvironmental Engineer

Attachments

cc Jeffrey Eandi/Eandi Metal Works, Oakland CA (no attachments)
Donna Drogos/Alameda County Environmental Health, Alameda CA (no attachments)

STREAMBORN
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March 15, 2002 p o
File: 44-000534/001 JUN 1 4 2007

Mr. Jeff Eandi

Vice President
liandi Mctal Works
976 23" Avenue
Qakland, CA 94606

Subject: Monitoring Well Sampling Results for MW-1, MW.2, and MW-3 at the
Eandi Metal Works Facility, Oaklard, California

{Dear Mr. Eandi;

T'his letter presents the analytical results for ground water samples collected from monitoring wells MW-
1, MW-2, and MW-3 at the Eandi Facility located at 1023 and 976 23rd Avenue and 2440 East 11" Street
m Qakland, California.

BACKGROUND
Three underground storage tanks were removed in the early 1990°s from the Eandi facility. Two of the

three underground tanks did not require additional investigation or ground water momioring as no
cvidence of a release was indicated during removal. Contarmnation was detected in the soil and ground
water near the location of the third tank, a 1,000 gallon gasoline UST located adjacent to the building at
2440 East 11" Street.  Three monitoring wells were installed near the location where a 1,000 gallon UST
was removed. The location of the three monitoring wells is presented on Plate 1.

CHEMICAL MONITORING

Monitoring Well Sampling

MW-1, MW-2 and MW-3 were sampled on February 5, 2002. Prior to sampling, the wells were purged
of approximately three well volumes of ground water using a new disposable bailer. As the wells were
purged, pH., electrical conductivity and temperature were monitored to observe the stabilization of these
parameters prior to sampling. Table ! includes the final purge water characteristic data and water level

data,

Ground water samples were collected from the wells with disposable bailers following well purging. The
samples were collected in VOA vials containing HCI (for preservation purposes) and plastic bottles
containng HNO; (for preservation purposes). Following sample collection, the samples were
immediately labeled and placed in an ice chest for preservation and transported to the Curtis & Tompkins
analytical laboratory in Berkeley, California. The samples were delivered to the analytical laboratory on
February 5, 2002 using chain-of-custody protocols.

Purge water was placed in DOT approved $5-galton drums that were provided by Eandi. Eandi will
properly dispose of purge water at an approved facility.

U CSantos\Projects\d40003 3d\candiguarterly.doc 1 copyright 200 i
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Chemical Analyses and Analytical Results
Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd. analyzed the ground water samples. The samples were analyzed for total

petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPH-g), benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, xylenes, and total lead.
Curtis & Tompkins has been certified by the State of California to perform the requested analyses.

The analytical results are summarized on Table 2. Each of the samples analyzed by the laboratory
contained analytes in concentrations greater than the laboratory reporting limit, with the exception of
MTBE. MTBE was not detected in any of the wells at concentrations above the reporting limit of 0.0007
mg/L. Benzene was detected in each of the samples ranging in concentrations from 0.0063 to 0.032
mg/L. Toluene was detected in each of the samples ranging in concentrations from 0.0021 to 0.011 mg/L.
Ethlylbenzene was detected in each of the samples ranging in concentrations from 0.076 to 0.23 mg/L.
Total xylenes were detected in each of the samples ranging in concentrations from 0.0095 to 0.56 mg/L.
TPH-g was detected in each of the samples ranging in concentrations from 1.1 to 9.3 mg/L.. Total lead
was detected in each of the samples ranging in concentrations from 0.0035 to 0.0044 mg/L.

SUMMARY AND FINDINGS

Ground water monitoring activities were performed at the Eandi facility on February 5, 2002, Monitoring
activities included water level measurements and sampling and analyses of samples from MW-1, MW-2,
and MW-3. The samples analyzed by the laboratory contained analytes in concentrations greater than the
taboratory reporting limit with the exception of MTBE, which was not detected in any of the wells n
concentrations above the laboratory reporting limit (0.0007 mg/L). Current ground water sampling data
indicates that the concentrations of each of the analytes, with the exception one sample of ethylbenzene
(MW-2) and one sample of TPHg (MW-1), have decreased from the previous sampling event in 2001.
The total lead concentrations are slightly above the laboratory reporting limit and should be considered at
or near background. TPH-g concentrations in samples from MW-1 have shown increases from the April
1996 measurement, however, these values are still reductions from quantities of TPH-g reported in 1995
and January 1996.

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. If you have any questions, please do not
hesitate to call.

Sincerely,

KLEINFELDER, INC.

Charles Almestad R.G., C.HG.
Senior Client Manager

i
2 JW/
Graham Knopp Ph.D. 7 ¢

Environmental Scientist

attachments
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Table 1

Summary of Final Purge Charateristic Data
Eandi Metal Works
Oakland, California

February 5, 2002

Well Number Mw-1 Mw-2 MwW-3
Date Sampled 2/5/2002 | 2/5/2002 | 2/5/2002
Volume Purged (gallons) 4.50 4.41 4.29
pH 6.66 6.61 6.62
Temperature (°F) 65.9 62.1 64
Specific Conductance (umhos/cm) 294 398 414
Dewatered During Sampling? No No No
Sample Number MW-1 MW-2 MW-3
Water Level {feet below top of casing) 11.00 11.10 11.30

Notes:
pH = Hydrogen lon index

°F= degrees Fahrenheit

umhos/cm = micro mhaos per centimeter




Table 2

Summary of Analytical Results for Ground Water Samples from

Eandi Metal Works
Qakiand, California

February 5, 2002

Sample 1D Date Sampled Benzene' Toluene' Ethylbenzene1 Total Xylema‘s1 MTBE' TPH-g2 Total Lead®
MW-1 7/1711985 0.39 2 0.8 53 <0.125 22 <0.04
10/20/1995 0.27 0.54 0.36 1.8 NA 14 <0.04
1/25/1996 0.74 1.3 0.49 2.7 <05 16 <0.04
4/25/1996 0.18 0.45 0.19 i <0.25 48 <0.04
6/11/2001 0.014 0.035 0.24 0.72 NA 7.1 0.014
2/5/2002 0.0063 0.011 0.23 0.56 ND 9.3 0.0037|
MW-2 711711995 1.7 0.93 5.1 <0.125 21 0.0564
10/20/1995 0.018 0.027 0.026 0.0079 NA 0.73 <0.04
1/25/1996 0.074 0.66 1 2.6 0.67 14 <0.04
4/25/1996 0.37 0.44 1 29 <0.5 13 <0.04
6/12/2001 0.011 0.0062 0.17 0.27 NA 3.2 0.0077
2152002 0.0076 0.0038 0.22 0.16 ND 2.9 0.0035
MW-3 7117/1995 1.2 0.15 1 1.7 <0.125 8.4 0.153
10/20/1995 0.6 0.59 0.043 0.34 NA 5.8 <0.04
1/25/1996 1.2 0.29 0.87 1.3 <0.25 10 <0.04
4/25/1996 0.83 0.14 1 1 0.4 8.0 <0.04
6/12/2001 0.037 0.0045 0.098 0.019 NA 1.8 0.0074
2/5/2002 0.032 0.0021 0.076 0.0095 ND 1.1 0.0044
|Laboratory Reporting Limit 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0005 0.0007 0.05 (0.003)"

Notes:

1995 and 1996 samples were collected by AGI, Technologies

2001and 2002 samples were collected by Kleinfelder, Inc.

All results reported as milligrams per liter

1= Analyzed by EPA Method 8020
2= Analyzed by EPA Method 8015
3= Analyzed by EPA Method 6010

TPH-g = Total Peiroleum Hydrocarbons Quanitified as Gasoline

NA = Not Analyzed

* = reporting limit stated for 2002 analysis onfy. Pb lab reporting limits for 2001 sampling are 0.005, for the remainder sampling events (.04.
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Curtis & Tompkins, L1d., Analytical Laboratories, Since 187é o L6y

2323 Fifth Street, Berkeley, CA 94710, Phone (510) 486-0900 L TR ey

ANALYTICAL REPORT

Prepared for:

Kleinfelder
1970 Broadway
Buite 710
Cakland, CA 94612

Date: 22-FEB-02
Lab Job Number: 156841
Project 1ID: 44-000543-001
Location: E and I Metalworks

This data package has been reviewed for technical correctness
and completeness. Release of this data has been authorized

by the Laboratory Manager or the Manager's designee, asg verified
by the following signatures. The results contained in this
report meet all requirements of NELAC and pertain only to those
samples which were submitted for analysis.

Reviewed by: //]:::;7 FCAG Ck>s

Project Man

Reviewed by:

Oper ﬁaniﬁManager
N |/

This package may be reproduced only in its entirety.

CA ELAP # 1459 Page 1 of ZLE
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CHAIN OF CUSTODY FORM

Curtis & Tbmpkins, Ltd.

Analytical Laboratory Since 1878
2323 Fifth Street
Berkeley, CA 94710 -
(510)486-0900 Phone
(510)486-0532 Fax

-
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‘ b Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Laboratory Number: 156841

Client: Kleinfelder

Project Name: E and | Metalworks
Project #: 44-000543-001
Receipt Date: 02/05/02

CASE NARRATIVE

This hardcopy data package contains sample results and batch QC results for three water
samples received from the above referenced project on February 5% 2002. The samples
were received cold and intact.

Gasoline by GC/FID CA LUFT (EPA 8015M):

The recoveries for the trifluorotoluene surrogates for all three samples were over the
acceptable QC limits due to coelution of this surrogate with sample hydrocarbons. No

analytical problems were encountered.

Purgeable Aromatics by GC/MS (EPA 8260B):

No analytical problems were encountered.

Metals (EPA 60108B):

No analytical problems were encountered.



B GCO7 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

Sample Name : 156841-001,70010,tvh only Sample #: bl Page 1 of 1
. FileName 1 G:\GCO7\DATA\039A018 . .raw pate : 2/11/02 10:26 AM
Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 2/9/02 12:48 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : -23.48 mV High Point : 1066.84 mV
Plot Offset: -23 mV Plot Scale: 109%0.3 mV

n Scale Factor: 1.0
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GCO07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502

'

Sample Name : 156841-002,69938,tvh only gsample #: bl Page 1 of 1
.F;leName : G:\GCO7\DATA\O37A031.raw pate : 2/7/02 05:22 AM

Method : TVHBTXE Time of Injection: 2/7/02 04:55 AM

gtart Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : -25.04 mV High Point : 1064.72 mv

Scale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -25 mV pPlot Scale: 1089.8 mV
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-, GC07 TVH 'A' Data File RTX 502
. ample Name : 156841-003,69938,tvh only Sample #: bl Page 1 of 1
iileﬂame s G:\GCO7\DATA\037A032.raw Pate : 2/7/02 05:56 AM
ethod : TVHBTXE time of Injection: 2/7/02 05:29 AM
Start Time : 0.00 min End Time : 26.00 min Low Point : -24.72 mV High Point : 1064.54 mV
cale Factor: 1.0 Plot Offset: -25 mV Plot Scale: 1089.3 mVv
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Sample Name :
: G:\GCO7\DATA\037A003 . .raw
: TVHBTXE

; 0.00 min

FileName
Method
start Time

Scale Factor:
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Data File RTX 502
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‘ Curtis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalwork
Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B
pProiject#: 44-000543-001 Analyeis: 80158 (M}

Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC169648 Batchi#: 69938

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/06/02

Units: ug/L

SR

73-121

gat T Taaiits
Trifluorotoluene {(FID} 121 §9-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 98 60-140

Page 1 of 1




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

156841 Location: E and I Metalworks

Client: " Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B
Proijectt: 44-000543-001 Analysis: 80158 (M}
Type: LCS Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: Q165854 Batchi: 70010
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/08/02
Units: ug/L

TUANAIYE : BREG,.,
Gasoline C7-Cl2 2,000 1,758 88
e : : ':gﬁgé?' SREC LT "
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 120 59-135 |
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 95 60-140

Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

o Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks

” Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B

Proijecti: 44-000543-001 Analvsis: B8015E (M)

Field ID: VANANAAAN YA Batchi: 69938

MSS Lab ID: 156770-006 Sampled: orL/30/02

Matrix: Water Received: 0i/31/02

Units: ug/L Analyzed: pz/07/02

Diln Fac: 1.000
.Type: MS Lab ID: QC169649

3 Analyee!
Gasollne Cc7-Cl2

| ) Lol surrcgate e R 2 :
Trifluorotoluene (FID) 126 59-135
Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 108 60-140

ype: MSD Lab ID: QC169650

i

i

lT
£ AR AR e Syt s ; TRR e A e R - Jlvdm
Gasollne c7 C12 2,000 1,953 96 65-131 1 20

: Cfurrogate’ RECH Limitd
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 126 59-135
Bromof lucrobenzene (FID) 107 60-140

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd

. Lab i 156841 _ Location: E and I Metalworks
' Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B '

Projecti: 44-000543-001 Analveisg: 8015B (M)

| Field ID: ZZZ22LLLLY. Diln Fac: 1.000
MSS Lab ID: 156872-001 Batchit: 70010
Matrix: Water Sampled: 02/06/02
Units: ug/L Received: 02/06/02
vpe: MS Analyzed: 02/08/02
ab ID: QCle9895

Sl Analyte B iR LES SRREC ifdmits

Gasoline C7-Cl2 251.9 2,000 2,086 9z 65-131

,?=_,

F xrsurxdgaﬁe I t:
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 134 59 135
Bromofluocrobenzene (FID) 111 60-140

| |

ype: MSD Analyzed: 0z2/09/02
Lab ID: QC169896

IR Tidan
1 20

Ahalyte s
Gasollne C7-Cl2

65 131

B Sﬂrrogate i
Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 134 59- 135
Bromoflucorobenzene (FID) 112 60-140

A AR H_-.,_.-.

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156841

E and‘I Metalworks

Location:
Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectit: 44-000543-001 Analvgis: EPA B260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QCls9761 Batchif: 69972
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/07/02
Units: ug/L
RN REBNIE T 3 RIer
MTBE ND 0.5
Benzene ND 0.5
Toluene ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes MD 0.5
o-Xylene ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,2-bichlorobenzene ND 0.5

SEL LR Surtagate SREQ Fhimigg
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 106 78-123
Toluene-ds 94 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 94 80-115

AEEESAERERSEERERS

ND= Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



c Curtis & Tormpkins, Lid

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Client: Kleinfeldexr Prep: EPA 5030B
Proijecti: 44-000543-001 Analvgis: EPA 8260B

Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC170038 Batchif: 70047

Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/11/02

Units: ug/L

BET

A s Analyde
MTRBE

Benzene

Toluene
Chloxrcbenzene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorobenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorcbenzene

S53%E85558|

e vSupragate. s = 154 iy
1 2- chhloroethane d4 90 78 123
Toluene-dg 96 80-110
Bromof luorobenzene 93 80-115

Iﬂllﬂll_lﬁm_!rllﬁn.l

nND Not Detected
RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



Curtis & Tompkins, Lid,

C

Fiab

156841 Location: E and I Metalworks

'Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B

B Projectl: 44-000543-001 Analysisg: EPA B8260B

| Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000

Lab ID: QC1l70069 Batch#: 70055

’Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/12/02

| Units: ug/L

T Rnale Regnit

MTBE
Benzene

Toluene
Chlorobenzene
Ethylbenzene
m,p-Xylenes
o-Xylene
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene
1,4-Dichlorobenzene
1,2-Dichlorobenzene

CEEEEEEEEK]S

OO0 OO0 C o ol

maon ;o mao; ;o

7 N

o S ragEte Pl e L e
1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 99 78-123
Toluene-d4g 97 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 109 B0O-115

Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
age 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Surragate

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4
Toluene-ds
|Bromof1uorobenzene

ﬁab #: 156841 Location E and I Metalworks
' Client: Kieinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 44-000543-001 Analvsisg: EPA 8260B
Type: BLANK Diln Fac: 1.000
Lab ID: QC170070 Batch#: 70055
lMatrix: Water hmnalyzed: 02/12/02
[ Units: ug/L
' T ARATLER e T vl Resdl i
MTBE ND 0.8
IBenzene ND 0.5
l Toluene ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
lEthylbenzene ND 0.5
m,p-Xylenes ND 0.5
] o-Xylene ND 0.5
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.5
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
|

= Not Detected
= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab # 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks

Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B
Projecti: 44-000543-001 Analvsis: EPA 8260B

] Matrix: Water Batch#: 69572

. Units: ug/L Analyzed: 02/07/02

Diln Fac: 1.000

Type: BS Lab ID: QCLe9759

T ATLALY R o e i Spiead ST R e IR TR el T
Benzene 50.00 49.23 98 80-116

Toluene 50.00 46.98 94 80-120
[l(:hlorobenzene 50.00 49.67 99 80-117
[0 Surrogite ;i s HRBC Linmd s o =
. chhloroethane d4 105 78-123
Toluene ds 94 80-110
Bromof luorobenzene ag 80-115
Type: BSD Lab ID: QCl69760
.— CAnALvEd L CUERES SRR T RPN i
Benzene 94 80-116 & 29
Tcluene 95 80-120 2 20
Chlorcobenzene @9 80-117 1 20
[ i Survogaténiyioll L RREC: "Lamits. - -
1 2 chhloroethane—d4 99 78-123
Toluene-ds8 96 80~110
IBromofluorobenzene 90 80-115

,F-

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page lLof 1l



C

Curlis & Tornpkins, Lid.

Lab i#: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks

Client: Kleinfelder Prep: ’ EPA 5030B

Projecti: 44-000543-001 Analvsis: EPA 8260B

Matrix: Water Batchi: 70047

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 02/11/02

Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: BS Lab ID: QC170036

.. c e Analytd vl T o “Ramull e o BREQ i g
Benzene 50.47 101 80-116

Toluene 4%.37 9% 80-120
Chlorobenzene 51.14 102 80-117

B N T S

1,2- chhloroethane da 89 78-123

Toluene-ds 97 80-110

Bromofluorchenzene ag 80-115

vpe: BSD Lab ID: QC170037

AnAdyte o U i B L PREC I T
Benzene 50.00 46 .94 94 80-116 7 20
Toluene 50.00 48.49 97 Bo-120 2 20
Chlorobenzene 50.00 50.05 100 go-117 2 20
i U Smpyogate -l L HREC HIERERE - Ui TSR T i e

1 2- chhloroethane da 86 78-123

Toluene-3dg 97 80-110

Bromof luorcbhenzene 95 80-115

.. -._a:._-._gxﬁ....l, -

PD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 ef 1




C

Curhs & Tompkins, Lid

Lab {: 156841
Client:

Projecti:

Kleinfelder
44-000543-001

Location:
Prep:
Analvsisg:

E and I Metalworks
EPA 5030B
EPA 8260B

Water
ug/L
1.000

Matrix:
Units:
Diln Fac:

Batch#:
Bnalyzed:

70055
02/12/02

Type: BS

Lab ID:

QC170067

R . L o DR

CoLd s iSpdkeed

TReBWLE L

Benzene
Toluene
Chlorcbenzene

§06.00
50.00
50.00

53.61 107
49.03 98
51.99 104

80-116
80-120
BO-117

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromof luorobenzene

96 78-123
101 80-110
S1 B0-115

Type: BSD

Labh ID:

QC170068

iAdalytest

i o Hpiked

Gidnit

Benzene
Toluene
Chloxobenzene

SARE .

50.00
50.00
50.00

49.65 99
47.5¢6 95
48.92 98

80-116
80-120
80-117

T EnErogate . F

Bt EREC T Tmd by

ﬂ 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4
Toluene-d8
Bromofluorcbhenzene

9l 78-123
95 80-110
95 80-115

Page 1 of 1

]

RPD= Relative Percent Difference




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

C

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 3010

Proijectl: 44-000543-001 Analvygisg: EPA 6010B

Analyte: Lead Batch#: 69937

Matrix: Water Prepared: 02/06/02

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 0z2/08/02

piln Fac: 1.000

¥ T ospiked Result:

BS QC169643 100.0 92.30 g2 78-120

BSD QCl69644 100.0 94,90 95 78-120 3 20

page 1 of 1

RPD= Relative Percent Difference




Curtis & Tompkins, Lid.

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 3010
Project#: 44-000543-001 Analygis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Piln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: ZZZZZZZ2Z205 Batchi: 69337
Type: SSPIKE Sampled: 01/22/02
MSE Lab ID: 156609-008% Received: QL/22/02
Lab ID: QC1635645 Prepared: 02/06/02
Matrix: Water Analyzed: 02/08/02
Units: ug/L

FE 4 RREC I Linits

100.0 82 .70 a1 66-128

Page 1 of 1
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c Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 3010
Project: 44-000543-001 Analysis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Diln Fac: 1.000
Field ID: ZZLREZLEZZ Batch#: 69937
Type: SDUP Sampled: 01/22/02
MSS8 Lab ID: 156609-009 Received: 01/22/02
Lab ID: QC1E69646 Prepared: 02/06/02
Matrix: Water pnalyzed: 02/08/02
Units: ug/L

<3.000 ND

Not Calculated

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

RPD= Relative Percent Difference
Page 1 of 1
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. ‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Lid.

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Client: Kleinfelder ' Prep: EPA 5030B
Proiecti: 44-000543-001 Analvyvsis: 80158 (M)

Matrix: Water Sampled: 0z2/05/02

Units: ug/L Received: 02/05/02

Field ID: MW-1 Diln Fac: 2,000
Type: SAMPLE Batch: 70010

. Lab ID: 156841-001 Analyzed: 02/09/02

Gasollne C7 Clz2 9,300 100

- - LENTEogate. ERBCE

Trlfluorotoluene (FID} 151 * 5&§-135

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 103 60-140

Field ID: MW-2 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batchi#: 69938
Lab ID: 156841-002 Analyzed: 02/07/02

Gasollne CT ciz2

L CLgurrogate i

Trlfluorotoluene (FID) 438 * >LR b 59-135

Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 112 60-140
Field ID: MW-3 Diln Fac: 1.000
Type: SAMPLE Batchi: 69938
Lab ID: 156841-003 Analyzed: 02/07/02
R CAnalyte o R e gLy

Gasollne C7 c1z2 1,100

: : - Surrogdte it el TRREC Lindte

Trlfluorotoluene {FID) 247 * LR b 59-135

Bromofluocrobenzene (FID} 105 60-140

*= Value outside of OC limits; see narrative
b= See narrative

ND= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

sLR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 1 of 2



. ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Lid

LabA#: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B
Project: 44-000543-001 Analysis: 80158 (M)
Matrix: Water Sampled: 02/05/02
Units: ug/L Received: 02/05/02

'Type: BLANK Batch#: 69938
Lab ID: QC1l69647 Analyzed: 02/06/02

'Diln Fac: 1.000

Gasoline C

: Surzogate: s SREC.  Tauits
Trifluorotoluene (FID 100 59-135
' Bromofluorobenzene (FID) 98 60-140
' Type: BLANK Batché: 70010
Lab ID: QC169893 Analyzed: p2/08/02
Diln Fac: 1.000

Trifluorctoluene (FID)
Bromeflucorobenzene (FID) 103 60-140

*= Value ocutside of QC limits; see narrative
See narrative

= Not Detected

RL= Reporting Limit

>LR= Response exceeds instrument's linear range
Page 2 of 2
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‘ Curtis & Tormpkins, Ltd

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B
Proijecti: 44-000543-001 Analysis: EPA B260B

Field 1ID: MW-1 Batch#: 70047

Lab ID: 156841-001 Sampled: 02/05/02

Matrix: Water Received: 02/05/02

Units: ug/L Analyzed: 02/12/02

Diln Fac: 1.429

B s v R N R :
MTRBE ND 6.7
Benzene 6.3 0.7
Toluene 11 0.7
Chlorobenzene ND 0.7
Ethylbenzene 230 0.7
m,p-Xylenes 490 0.7
o-Xylene 69 0.7
1,3-Dichlorcbenzene ND 0.7
1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.7
1, 2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.7
o Snrrooa e JRRRC - Limdts - SR
, 2-Dichloroethane-d4 96 78-123
Toluene-d8 100 80-110
Bromofluorobenzene 87 80-115

,; ND= Not Detected
®RL= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1



" . ‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Client: Kleinfelder Prep: "EPA 5030B
Projectit: 44-000543-001 Analysis: EPA 8260B

Field ID: MW-2 Batch#: 69972

Lab ID: 156841-002 Sampled: 02/05/02

Matrix: Water Received: 02/05/02

Units: ug/L hnalyzed: 02/07/02

Diln Fac: 1.429

MTBE

0.7
' Benzene 0.7
Tocluene 0.7
Chlorobenzene ND 0.7
IlEthylbenzene 220 0.7
m,p-Xylenes 160 0.7
o-Xylene 1.8 0.7
i,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.7
q 1,4-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.7
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.7
*i: e i SpieGerE e e e
1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 92 78-123
Toluene-ds 97 80-110
‘ Bromof lucrobenzene 90 80-115

Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit
Page 1 of 1
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‘ Curtis & Tompkins. Ltd.

5

Location:

E and I Metalwoéké

Lab #: 156841
' Client: Kleinfelder Prep: EPA 5030B
Projectit: 44-000543-001 Analysig: EPA B260B
Field ID:, MW-3 Batch#: 70055
. 156841-003 Sampled: 02/05/02
Water Receilved: 02/05/02
ug/L Analyzed: 02/13/02
1.000

0.5
q Benzene 32 .5
Toluene 2.1 0.5
Chlorobenzene ND 0.5
Ethylbenzene 76 0.5
m,p-Xylenes 9.5 0.5
o-Xylene ND c.5
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND 0.5
' 1,4-bichlorobenzene ND 0.5
[ 1,2-Dichlorcobenzene ND 0.5
* 104 78-123
107 80-110
ﬂ 101 80-115

1D= Not Detected
®L= Reporting Limit

Page 1 of 1




‘ Curtis & Tompkins, Ltd.

Lab #: 156841 Location: E and I Metalworks
Cclient: Kleinfelder ' Prep: EPA 3010 '
project; 44-000543-001 Analygis: EPA 6010B
Analyte: Lead Sampled: 02/05/02
Matrix: Water Received: 02/05/02
Units: ug/L Prepared: 02/06/02
Diln Fac: 1.000 Analyzed: 02/08/02
Batchit: 69937
Hype Lalyip: 8 51l RE
MW-1 SAMPLE 156841-001 3.7
MW-2 SAMPLE 156841-002 3.5
MW-3 SAMPLE 156841-003 4.4
BLANK QCl69642 ND
D= Not Detected
L= Reporting Limit

age 1 of 1
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RAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR
DEPAATMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH

ALAMEDA COUNTY

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

October 14, 1992 State Water Resources Controf Board

D 4 Division of Clean Water Programs
STID #3 UST Local Oversight Program
Eandi Metal Works 80 %V;i,r;:éaé ; ;ndgg?
Attn: Mr. Jeffrey Eandi ’ (510) 271-4530

8976 23rd Ave.
Oakland CA 94606

Re: Request for Subsurface Investigation at 976 23rd Ave.,
Oakland CA 94606, dba Eandi Metals Work

Dear Mr. Eandi:

Our office has received and reviewed the Report of Findings from
the removal of the three underground tanks at the above facility
as prepared by Consolidated Technologies (CT). As you may
recall, three underground tanks were removed on May 11, 1992 by
H&H Toxic Removal. Mr. Dave Hobbs and Mr. Brian Reddig of CT
were also present along with myself. -

As noted in the field and verified by the analytical results in
the above referenced report, gasoline contamination was found in
soil samples taken from the tank pit floor of the 1,000 gallon
gasoline tank. In fact, 620 and 1100 parts per million (ppm)
Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) were found in
samples A-1 and A-2, the pit floor samples. It is noted that the
actual address of this tank is 2440 E. 11th St. Overexcavation
at the time of the removal was not successful in removing all the
contamination. Because of these results, this site is consideregd
to have experienced an unauthorized release of petroleum
hydrocarbon the extent of which must be assessed and remediated.
Enclosed please find an "Unauthorized Release Form" to be
completed by you or your designee and returned to our office
within 45 days. Enclosed you will also find a copy of Appendix
A, a document from the Regional Water Quality Control Boarad
(RWQCB) which may be used as a guide for your work plan for the
initial subsurface investigation of this site.

No further work will be required for the area of the former 550
gallon gasoline tank (located at 976-23rd Ave.) or that area of
the former 1000 gallon diesel tank (located at 123 23rd Ave.).
The stockpiled soils from the diesel tank excavation will need to
be properly disposed and a copy of the disposal receipt should be
sent to our office.

Please submit a workplan and the completed Unauthorized Release
form to our office within 45 days of receipt of this letter.



Mr. Jeffrey Eandi

STID # 34
October 14, 1992
Page 2.

You should consider this a formal request for technical reports
pursuant to the California Water Code Section 13267 (b). All
workplans, analytical results or reports should be sent to our
office and to that fo the RWQCB to the attention of Mr. Rich
Hiett. Theilr address is 2102 Webster St., Suite 500, Oakland CA
94612. Be aware that failure to submit the requested documents
may subect Eandi Metal Works to civil liabilities. Also, because
of redistricting within our office, your new contact person is
Mr. Thomas Peacock, Supervising Hazardous Materials Specialist.
Please send all further correspondence to his attention.

You may contact me at (510) 271-4350 should you have any
questions regarding this letter.

Barney M. Chan
Hazardous Materials Specialist

enclosures— Mr. Eandi only

cc: M. Thomson, Alameda County District Attorney Office
R. Hiett, RWQCB
B. Reddig, Consolidated Technologies, 1777 Saratoga Ave.,
#100 San Jose, CA 95128
T. Peacock, ACHCSA
E. -Howell; files®

wp-976-23rd



